	CONFERENCES STATUT TANI ARCASSAN (PENDOWN) 2004 DOLLARS	142 8086
	994-222.0394.944	120-
	19500007	1040
networks		
	CTOUNT NO. : $\delta^{\prime\prime} 21 \omega \delta \omega \delta \omega \delta 32$	
	REFERENCE & GR2159 J4B7A	
1 U 1	HORIZATION :	
	COST LIMIT : 5 PREPAID	· · • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
ORDER DATE :	September 14, 1995	
ORDER TIME :		
ORDER NO. :	682159	21200000000000000000000000000000000000
CUSTOMER NO:	3487 a	4897142742 - 6114428 - 6685 ★★★★\$227.544 - ★★★★1,57.54
ICA FUR 203 P. 1	1 D. Tome, Legal Secretary RD MERRILL CULLIS TINM EN & GINSBURG, PA 3 Main Street, Suite 600 D. Drawer 4195 asota, FL 34237	
· • • · · · · • · • · • · • · •	····	··· ··································
	DOMESTIC FILING	
NAME :	BRADENPAL COUNTRY FLEA MARKET, INC.	
	OF INCORPORATION ATE OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	-1
FLEASE RETURN '	THE FOLLOWING AS PROOF OF FILING:	
FLAIN S	IED COPY STAMPED COPY ICATE OF GOOD STANDING	SS SEP BSB
CONTACT PERSON	: Debbie Skipper	SFD 1 4 1095

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

FILED 95 SEP 14 PH 3: 43

BradenPal Country Flea Market, Inc.

ARTICLE I. NAME

The name of the corporation shall be BradenPal Country Flea Market, Inc.

ARTICLE II. DURATION

This corporation shall exist perpetually.

ARTICLE III. PURPOSE

This corporation is organized for the following purposes: to create, publish, manufacture, purchase, or otherwise acquire, and to own, mortgage, pledge, sell, assign, transfer or otherwise dispose of, and to invest in, trade in, deal in and with publications, goods, wares, merchandise, real and personal property, and services, of every class, kind, and description for the purpose of transacting any or all legal business; provided however, that this corporation is not to conduct a banking, safe deposit, trust, insurance, surety, express, railroad, canal, telegraph, telephone or cemetery company, a building and loan association, mutual fire insurance association, cooperative association, fraternal benefit society, state fair or exposition.

ARTICLE IV. CAPITAL STOCK

This corporation is authorized to issue Seven Thousand Five Hundred (7,500) shares of common stock which shall be designated "Common Shares".

ARTICLE V. INITIAL REGISTERED AGENT AND MAILING ADDRESS OF REGISTERED AGENT

The name of the initial registered agent of this corporation is **J. GEOFFREY PFLUGNER**. The street and mailing address of the initial registered agent is 2033 Main Street, Suite 101, Sarasota, Florida 34237. The telephone number of the initial registered agent is (813) 366-5707.

ARTICLE VI. PRINCIPAL OFFICE OF CORPORATION

The initial principal office of the corporation shall be 2033 Main Street, Suite 101, Sarasota, Florida 34237. The corporation may change its principal address from time to time as permitted by law.

ARTICLE VII, MAILING ADDRESS OF CORPORATION

The initial mailing address of the corporation shall be 2033 Main Street, Suite 101, Sarasota, Florida 34237. The corporation may change its mailing address from time to time as permitted by law.

ARTICLE VIII. INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

This corporation shall initially have one (1) Director. The number of Directors may be either increased or decreased from time to time, but in accordance with the corporate By-Laws, shall never be less than one. The name and address of the initial Directors of this corporation are:

NAME(S)

ADDRESS

William Hanekamp

7240 Hawksnest Boulevard Orlando, Florida 32835-5176

ARTICLE IX. INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the person signing these Articles is: J. Geoffrey Pflugner, Esq., 2033 Main Street, Suite 101, Sarasota, Florida 34237.

ARTICLE X. RESTRICTION ON TRANSFER OF SHARES

Any and all of the stockholders of this corporation may from time to time enter into such agreements as may seem expedient to them, relating to the shares of stock held by them, and limiting the transferability thereof. If any agreement is entered into and executed by each of the stockholders any and all transfers of shares shall be made in accordance with the terms of said agreement. The By-Laws of this corporation may likewise include specific provisions allowing the entering of such agreements or may set forth specific restrictions on transferability of shares.

ARTICLE XI. TRANSACTION WITH INTERESTED DIRECTORS OR OFFICERS

In the absence of fraud, no contract or other transaction between this corporation and any other corporation or any individual or firm shall be in any way affected or invalidated by the fact that any of the Directors or Officers of this corporation are interested in such contract or transaction, provided that such interest shall be fully disclosed or otherwise known to the Board of Directors in the meeting of such Board at which meeting such contract or transaction ¹/₁ authorized or confirmed, and provided, however, that any such Directors of this corporation who are so interested may be counted in determining the existence of a quorum at any meeting of the Board of Directors of this corporation which shall authorize or confirm such contract or transaction, and any such Director may vote thereon to authorize any such contract or transaction with like force and effect as if such Director were not a Director or Officer of the other corporation or not so interested.

ARTICLE XII. REPLACING STOCK CERTIFICATES

The Board of Directors, may, by resolution, provide for the issuance of stock certificates to replace lost or destroyed certificates.

ARTICLE XIII, AMENDMENT

These Articles of Incorporation may be amended in any manner provided by law.

ARTICLE XIV. INDEMNIFICATION

All officers and directors shall be indemnified by the corporation to the fullest extent permitted by law against all expenses and liabilities, including attorneys' fees, reasonably incurred in connection with any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding or settlement thereof in which they may become involved as a party or otherwise by reason of holding such office. The corporation may purchase and maintain insurance on behalf of all officers and directors against any liability asserted against them or incurred by them in their capacity as officers and directors or arising _____t of their status as such.

ARTICLE XV. DATE OF COMMENCEMENT

The date of commencement of this corporation shall be the date of filing these Articles of Incorporation with the Department of State, State of Florida.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned subscriber has executed these Articles of Incorporation this 13 day of September, 1995. REY PFLUGNER GEOF rator

ncoto

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF SARASOTA

4

Before me, a Notary Public authorized to take acknowledgements in the state and county set forth above, personally appeared J. GEOFFREY PFLUGNER, who is personally known to me and is known by me to be the person who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation, and he acknowledged before me that he executed those Articles of Incorporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I have hereunto set my hand and attixed my official seal, in the state and county last aforesaid this $\frac{2\pi^2}{2\pi^2}$ day of September, 1995.

Pursha 1 Kin NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

TAMBLA D. TOMS Notary Public, State of Florida My Comm. Expires April 19, 1998 No. CC 376639 Bonded the offices: Natern Periotec

ACCEPTANCE OF REGISTERED AGENT

Having been named to the position of registered agent, to accept service of process for

BradenPal Country Flea Market, Inc. at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby agree

to act in this capacity, and I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relative

to the proper and complete performance of my duties.

J. GEOFFREY PFLUGNER

Registered Agent

Dated: Viplinker 13 11

ctients/hanekamp/bradapa1.aci

3.2